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APPEARANCE: A it )

Sh. Rishabh Kapoor = . | 4 | | Advocate for the complainant

Sh. Chritarth Palli proxy for

Sh. Deepender Bangar " Advocate for the respondent
ORDER

The present complaint; dated 19.01.2021 has been filed by the
complainant/allottee under sectiony 3 14'*‘%01’ the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act): réa‘d mth rule 28 of the Haryana
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules)
for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities
and functions under the provision of the Act or the rules and regulations
made there under or to the allottee as per the agreement for sale executed

inter se.
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Unit and project related details

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the

complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period, if

Complaint No. 193 of 2021

any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.No. | Heads Information
: Project name and location “Ansal Height 86", Sector 86,
Gurugram
2, Project area P %%7843 acres
Nature of the project ﬁ“{“’ Residential Project
DTCP license no. and vali i of2011 dated 29.05.2011
status ivalid'till 28.05.2017
Name of licensee ;:W@ag Estate Pvt. Ltd
6. |HRERA  register ""r:f“?;iwmog Re”gg_g’r%‘
registered  f 3 R gL > > . \kl
¢ Unit no. ) 120 1 ﬂé‘li{ or, Tower- C
> \ e no. 26 of complaint]
8. Unit measurmg \ @ L
R\'-;fi‘? e no. 26 of complaint]
9. Date of execution of ﬂat“bgyer’s
agreement eno. 23 of complaint]
10. | Payment plan » " payment plan
I & st W m[As perpage no 39 of complaint]
11. | Total consxder%ﬂonijf ¢ | ﬁ&j%@@»ﬁkwgﬁ5
[As per page no. 62 of complaint]
12. | Total amount paid Rs. 76,42,346/-
[As per customer ledger dated
09.10.2019 on page no. 61 of
complaint]
13. | Commencement of construction | 01.10.2013
[As per page no. 62 of complaint]
14. |Due date of delivery of|07.03.2016
possession as per clause 31 of
the said agreement i.e. 42
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months from the date execution | [ Calculated from the date of

of agreement (07.09.2012) or | agreementi.e.; 07.09.2012, as no date
from the date of obtaining all the | for approval and sanction necessary
required sanctions and | or construction are placed on record]
approvals necessary for
commencement of construction,
whichever is later + plus 6
months grace period in offering
the possession of the unit.

[As per page no. 31 of

Complaint No. 193 of 2021

[Note: Grace period is not allowed]

complaint]
15. | Occupation certificate | Not obtained
16. | Offer of possession . “I'Not offered

17. | Delay in  handing Q‘é@ - |
possession till date of orde‘i'\%.p
07.03.2016 "

5_.;years 5 months 12 days

Facts of the complaint

That the complainant boolced a ﬂat-bewlmng C- 1204 thh the respondent in its
Project namely, “Ansal Hﬂlghts 86" at Secto: 86, Gi;rgaon for self-use for a
total consideration of Rs:80,51,076.2 5 / - The comglmnant entered into a flat
buyer’s agreement date:d.\07.09.2;,0_h1hé thh_ the respondent wherein the
possession of the aforesaid flat-was to be haﬁded over to the complainant
within a period of forty-two monthsfrém tl“_lié;;ﬂa'cerbf the agreement, i.e. by
07.03.2016. The construéfion l‘i‘i&kédwpﬁ;;ment was supposed to be made as
per the schedule therein. \\J

That on the assurances of the respondent of timely completion and the

demands raised by respondent as per the payment schedule, the

complainant bonafidely paid the entire demanded amount of Rs 76,42,346/-

till date and the balance amount is required to be paid on completion of

flooring and handover of possession of the said flat. However, the possession

of the aforesaid flat has not been offered till date.
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That the cause of action has occurred on 07.03.2016 i.e., when the possession
of the said flat was not handed over the complainant on the stipulated date
of handing over of the possession. The cause of action has further arisen on
14.10.2019 when the respondent confirmed that the said flat is not
complete, and possession is not ready. The default is continuing and
recurring since the possession of the said flat has not handed over to the

complainant nor has the amount depqgited been refunded till date

That the respondent falsely clalme 'Epe time of booking that the said

project had already started /will start%éoménd the possession of the said flat

5 LR
”?““-.

would be handed over to the compla;nant much prior to the agreed period

of 42 months from thl\e_ ,_da;e of enterlng into the buyer’s agreement i.e.;

[ - - "
[' 4 [

L

W e

07.09.2012.

EE
is

That the respondent furthe-r assured that it has already obtained the
necessary permlssmns/sanctlons from the competent authority for

.”-
‘& g _&

development, constructmn anﬁ marketlng etc of the said project. It has now

wﬁxm

Tl

come to the knowledge of: the €o mplamant that the respondent did not have
the requisite permlssmns/sanctlons at the time of entermg into the buyer’s
agreement with the complainant on 07 09 2012. \/

That a pre-printed buyer's agreement was first time shown to the
complainant on 07.09.2012 when the agreement was sought to be signed
and executed between the parties and the complainant had no knowledge of
the contents of the same. It is submitted that they were also not given any
time to go through the same or raise any objections or make any changes to

the extremely one-sided terms and conditions mentioned therein.

Page 4 of 20

\



10.

& GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 193 of 2021

That as per clause 31 of the agreement, the respondent would offer
possession of the said flat within a period of 42 months from the date of
execution of agreement or within 42 months from the date of obtaining all
the required sanctions and approval necessary for commencement of
construction, whichever is later. It is submitted that the latter part of the
condition is highly prejudicial to the complainant as the obtaining of

sanctions and approvals is the prerq}ga_tive of the respondent and the delay

in obtaining the same cannot be-ii-se _%ny timely handover of possession

to the complainant. The said clausﬁgfu;*&he@r provided for a grace period of 6

-&ww

F LS
the possession of the qa:d flat WIthout §prow:llng any reasons for the

1 M”%

months to the respondent over a%d abO‘J(\E the perlod of 42 months in offering

providing the said grace perlod

§J : ;@w;

That additionally, clause 37 of the agreement fixes a liability on the

a m%& i

respondent at mere Rs 5./r-sg.ft. per month on super area of the said flat for
-&é ’?-.' . i i __&” .%§w§ gé

any delay in offering pogéessi’on--';ef -'.tfhe saiﬁ-@’ﬂat to the complainant as

'] e§ b

mentioned under clause 3; of, the agreement On the other hand, clause 24
of the agreement fasten‘s a. llabﬁ%fty at the rate of 24% per annum,
compounded quarterlymowh the complamant for any delay in payment of any
amount, due and payable to the respondent. Furthermore, it provides that
no interest would be payable by respondent on any installment paid
early/before its due date by the complainant. A bare perusal of the aforesaid

provisions makes it clear that the said agreement is drafted by the

respondent being in a position of authority and is one-sided and prejudicial
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2 GURUGRAM
to the interests of the complainant and the said provisions of the Agreement
are liable to be set aside and not given effect to.

That the complainant on the basis of the construction-linked payment
schedule under the agreement and upon the demands raised by respondent,
the complainant promptly and bonafidely paid the entire demanded amount
of Rs.76,42,346/- till date and the balance amount is required to be paid on
completion of flooring and handover of possession of the said flat, which
stage of construction has admltted}y nto%{',tiached

That the complainant applied, anwggwéerée Igranted aloan of Rs.26,00,000/- for
the purchase of the sauclr ﬂat at 10! fS”j/g per agnum vide a loan agreement
dated 20.01.2015. It is sfubm,xtted that the comp‘lamant has paid and continue
to pay high interest on the loan taken for the sald flat but have still not

received the possession of the said flat.

T

T i
E: i

That the respondent, unhe;z % aéreement .had»pmmised to handover the

possession of the said ﬂat to the Qomplamant by 07.03.2016. However, the

&
i,

construction of the said ﬂzt and other commomamemtles in the said project
are far from complete ancéf’ admlttedfy even the completlon of flooring is not
completed. Upon the 1£§pect10n of the said project, the complainant has
learnt that the construction of the said project is at a complete standstill and
no substantial construction has been carried out in the past few years.

That the respondent, apart from making false assurances, excuses and
revised unmet timelines of completion of the said project, has not provided

any substantial reasons for the delay in handing over of the possession of the

said flat. It is submitted that the handover of possession of the said flat is
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overdue by around 5 years already, with the prospects of completion of the
said project not in near sight.

That the complainant has, from time to time, sought details regarding
completion and occupancy certificates from the respondent but have only
received evasive replies.

That various actions and omissions on the part of the respondent amount to
unfair trade practices under the Act of 2016, as it has not provided any

information with regards to the Sald¢ﬂat/sald project relating including

sanctions, occupancy certificate et&»under sectlons 11 and 19 of the Act.

> o ’a . é y ¥

Moreover, the respondent has falled l;Q get the sald prolect registered under

section 7 of Act. ;é’;«i‘: g

Relief sought by the complamant

The complainant has Sotlght following relief(s): /

Direct the respondent ?0 handover the poqs‘tassmn of the said flat to the
complainant, complete in all respe,cf§ j:i‘h-\a*time bound manrer.

Direct the respondent to pay delayed p‘ossess:on charges at the prescribed

?% . F b‘%é b
o

ol

rate of interest to the-complainant.in-terms of section 18(1) of the RERA,
2016 from the stipulated date of handing over of possession of the said flat
till the date of handover of possession;

Impose penalty or interest under Section 38(1) of the RERA, 2016 for the

various contraventions made by the respondent.
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Complaint No. 193 of 2021

On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the respondent/promoter
about the contravention as alleged to have been committed in relation to

section 11(4) (a) of the Act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

Reply by the respondent
The respondent has filed and has contested the complaint on the following
grounds.

That the present complaint is neithermaintainable nor tenable by both law

and facts. It is submitted that the ';'Ffesent complaint is not maintainable

.};

before this authority. The ggmb}a:hantfhas filed the present complaint

seeking interest and corglpensaf%m Ihnis™ respectfully submitted that

;s §s \ = & g,
‘&‘W‘ L3

complaint pertaining to mterest compensatlon and refund are to be
decided by the adjudlcatmg ofﬁcer bunder Sectlon 71 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act 2016 [heremafter referred to as "the
Act" for short) read w1th Rule 29 of“the If}a“rxana Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Rules, 2017, [herelnafter referred to as "the Rules") and
not by this authority. The present com@iamtzls glable to be dismissed on this
ground alone. " i ;

That even otherwise, the complaingaﬁi: ha; no fée'us-standi and cause of
action to file the present complaint. The present complaint is based on an
erroneous interpretation of the provisions the Act as well as an incorrect
understanding of the terms and conditions of the allotment letter/ buyer's

agreement dated 07.09.2012, which is evidentiary from the submissions

made in the following paragraphs of the present reply.
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That the respondent is a public limited company registered under the
Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at 606, Indraprakash, 21
Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001. The present reply is being filed by
the respondent through its duly authorized representative named Mr.
Vaibhav Chaudhary whose authority letter is attached herewith. The above
said project is related to licence no.48 of 2011 dated 29.05.2011 received

from DTCP, Chandigarh.

;gﬁondent in the year 2012 for the
purchase of 3 BHK Flat bearlng ul;;}t gp C 1204, tower-C in residential
e ?’ 1Y

project "Ansals Heights 86" Seyéox—ﬁé Gurugram, Haryana. [t is submitted

That the complainant approachedﬁg

that complainant prmr‘* to approachmg the respondent had conducted

extensive and 1ndepen§ent mqulrles regardmg the project and it was only
after the complamant v‘Vas bmélg full¥ satlsfted %é;\:th regard to all aspects of
the project, including but hmlted to the ca§pac1ty of the respondent to
undertake development of the s-ame an'dn the complainant took an

independent and 1nfg§rmed dec1§lon t@ purchase the unit, uninfluenced in
% g‘% ﬂ-'__: } . BN A

any manner.
That it is pertinent to &epgiong}ggjelf_}‘{at désﬂite there being a number of
defaulters in the project, the respondent itself infused funds into the project
and has diligently developed the project in question. It is also submitted
that the construction work of the project is swing on full mode and the work
will be completed within prescribed time period as given by the respondent

to the authority.
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That without prejudice to the aforesaid and the rights of the respondent, it
is submitted that the respondent would have handed over the possession
to the complainant within time had there been no force majeure
circumstances beyond the control of the respondent, there had been
several circumstances which were absolutely beyond and out of control of
the respondent such an orders dated 16.07.2012, 31.07.2012 and
21.08.2012 of the Hon'ble Pun]ab & Haryana High Court duly passed in Civil

o

Writ Petition No.20032 of 2008: thr é})i‘;;hmh the shucking /extraction of
gyg

water was banned which 15 the backbone of construction process,
1

simultaneously orders at dlfferent da\ties pas§ed by the Hon'ble National

" "g 9' é
Green Tribunal thereby re%trammg the excavai‘t%on work causing Air Quality

Index being worst, may be harmful to the publlcéat large without admitting
any liability. Apart from these th.e demonetlzatlon is also one of the main
factors to delay in glvmg gossgssmn to the heme buyers as demonetization
caused abrupt stoppage o? \ererjr ;n many pro]ects The sudden restriction
on withdrawals led. th respondent unable to,cope w th the labour

i 9

pressure. However, the!ﬁ'espondent is carrymgﬂts ‘business in letter and
spirit of the builder buyer agreement as \A{ell as ui comphan( e of other local
bodies of Haryana Government.

That the respondent is carrying his business in letter and spirit of the
builder buyer agreement but due to COVID 19 the lockdown was imposed
throughout the country in March, 2020 which badly affected the

construction and consequently respondent was not able to handover the

possession on time as the same was beyond the control of the respondent.
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That the present complaint filed by the complaint, who himself allegedly
claiming the allottee, therefore, the complainant is not entitled to have any
relief which this authority in terms of Act of 2016 which provides that

"Rights and Duties of Allottee"

Though the Act is pro-consumer, yet it has struck a balance by specifying
the duties of the Allottee. Allottee who do not pay their instalments,
maintenance dues in time will also be subjected to the rigours of this Act.

Every allottee, who has entered into an agreement for sale totake an
apartment, plot or building as the case may be, shall be responsible to make
necessary payments in the manner and within the time as specified in the
said agreement for sale and shall pay at the proper time and place, the
share of the registration charges, mum ipal taxes, water and electricity
charges, maintenance charges, g&g:\ and other charges, if any.

That it is submitted that the com’@l‘&ﬁ; 2
Y

ot maintainable or tenable under

&
the eyes of law as the corrgpl’alnarft%imimot approached this authority with

clean hands and has nqt d,lé%oséd thg ; "'ﬁnq-materlal facts relates to this

\ 1
case of complaint. The complamant thus, ha&approached the authority

2

with unclean hands gaﬁgl also has suypgessed ] & concealed the material
facts and proceedlng% \ rwl'{uch”l hééavég dye &%bearing on the very
maintainability of purporte'd Cvapla.mt»sfé!h@f‘:c‘Hé;e had been disclosure of
these material facts and p;d'cezdféggi’ih; “;uestlon of entertaining the
present complaint wfulf hgv%nét

sing glvle(_\tiv“?f the case law titled as
S.P. Chengalvaraya Nq:dy gswlagauw?tgh;r?m"tid in 1994 (1) SCC Page-
1 in which the Hon'ble Apex Court of the land opmed that non-disclosure of
material facts and documents amounts to a fraud on not only the opposite
party, but also upon the authority and subsequently the same view was
taken by even Hon'ble National Commission in case titled as Tata Motors if

required, assisting the authority in deciding the present complaint at the

later stage.
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x. That it is submitted that several allottee, have defaulted in timely

Complaint No. 193 of 2021

remittance of payment of instalment which was an essential, crucial and an
indispensable requirement for conceptualiiation and development of the
project in question. Furthermore, when the proposed allottee defaulted in
their payment as per schedule agreed upon, the failure has a cascading
effecting on the operation and the cost for proper execution of the project

increase exponentially whereas enormous business losses befall upon the

respondent. The respondent-"’-*'- :’efault of several allottee has

diligently and earnest elopment of the project in question

d“éuéh ]tax
qHq 1 l

Xi.

g}uch are still beyond the

9“%

? in clause 7 & 8 of the

buyer's agreement, V%S wrhlch cumpxal

to basic sale price of the saidmlﬂ‘t he/she/tl}ey 1s/are liable to pay EDC, IDC

e l'

together with all the applica 1&&'@@% c1dental and other charges

inclusive of all intere

ail

: ebankg ara%tees for EDC. IDC or any
other statutory demdn&%eé? The complamagt further agreed to pay his
proportionate share i 1n 3“3;5-‘}'%1%% eilhancement/agldltlonal demand raised
by authorities for these charges even if such additional demand raise after

sale deed has been executed.
20. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be

decided based on these undisputed documents and submission made by the

complainants
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Jurisdiction of the authority

The authority observed that it has territorial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasors given below.
E.I Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town

and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory

offices situated in Gurugram. In'th

'_sgent case, the project in question is
: 5 1".; i‘;ﬁ

situated within the plannlng age ‘Gp{_ugram District, therefore this
4 ,,glf_”.‘.\ %‘““'

complaint.

E.Il Subject matter}uglsdactmn ![ | F Ny

h' iR S

The Section 11(4)(a) OF th iACf 2016’ prow;ﬁes %hgt the promoter shall be
i i i _

ll.p

responsible to the allotte% as per‘ agreementaffor sé'le Section 11(4)(a) is

S %,@ t
reproduced as hereunder%%” St

iy ;
% ™ o - A -

Section 11(4)(a) 5
Be respons:&iq J%r alf Qbhgggn ig?bdf%s and functions
under the provisions ofithis Act or the rules and regulations made

thereunder or to the agéttee as per ti]g agre men,t for sale, or to
the association qf allotted, as &be case be, till the conveyance
of all the apdrtments, pnh:;'t:s:vcu"gg buddmgg 2)5, the case may be, to the
allottee, or the common areas to the association of allottee or the
competent authority, as the case may be;

The provision of assured returns is part of the builder buyer’s
agreement, as per clause 15 of the BBA dated........ Accordingly,
the promoter is responsible for all obligations/responsibilities
and functions including payment of assured returns as provided
in Builder Buyer's Agreement.

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
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34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations
cast upon the promoter, the allottee and the real estate agents
under this Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder,

22. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

23

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of
obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be
decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later

stage.

F.I Objection regarding delaygd@«
various ban by NGT. oA

An objection has been taﬁe@‘&gtﬁ‘é‘i "i

to make regular payméﬁ"tsgis and%?vhen demande& So, it led to delay in

£

completing the prOJeczt,%‘ lie respondent t;adﬂto arrange funds from outside

H |

for continuing the prcuectﬂ?ld%ve!}er the plea aavinced in this regard is

devoid of merit. A perusal of statement of gccounts dated 09.10.2019 on page

such as NGT orders barrlng é?(tractm{ls»;gf éwe]lter (June & July 2012),
[ & # \ f1

- 1 L

demonetization (08.11: 2016) and lbckdown due ‘to COVID-19 outbreak
(March 2020) were either before execution of agreement between the
parties or after the due date of possession. So, no benefit of either of these

circumstances can be given to the respondent.

Findings on the reliefs sought by the complainant

Relief sought by the complainant:
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Direct the respondent to handover the possession of the said flat to the
complainant, complete in all respects, in a time bound manner.

Direct the respondent to pay delayed possession charges at the prescribed
rate of interest to the complainant in terms of section 18(1) of the RERA,
2016 from the stipulated date of handing over of possession of the said

flat till the date of handover of possession.

G.I Direct the respondent to pay_.delayed possession charges at the
prescribed rate of interest to the ¢ rlfginant in terms of section 18(1)
of the RERA, 2016 from thq Li ed date of handing over of
possession of the said flat till tl.*i"e: date o uf handover of possession.

ndi

Ny,

In the present complaint, t‘he corg‘%]aﬁént mtends to continue with the
S .é- Mgﬁgiwi {': @
project and is seekmgg@glg posgégawp charggs as provided under the

% o
proviso to section 18[1) othhe Act, Sec 18(1) préwso reads as under.
'If ;:-U l: gl &» ; Il - g l" |§

“Section 18: - Retum pf mount andgcompensatmn

i
18(1). If the promoter%l‘ a: to con‘tjpletg ori

an apartment, pfoc, or bw dgng,

1

funable to give possession of

S
‘,. 14

........................... YT peC
Provided that where an al[otte;»dses Hot mtend to withdraw from the
project, he sha Lb&pa%by the ;p ;oter, mtere% for every month of
delay, till the nc?mg over of the posseésmn, at'such rate as may be
prescribed.”

T
25. Clause 31 of the apartmentégﬂyer agreg;pent [in sh@rt, agreement) provides

for handing over of possession and is reproduced below:

“31. POSSESSION

Time of handing over the possession

The developer shall offer possession of the unit anytime, within a period
of 42 months from the date of execution of agreement or within 48
months from the date of obtaining all the required sanctions and
approval necessary for commencement of construction, whichever is
later subject to timely payment of all the dues by the buyer and subject
to force majeure circumstances as described in clause 32.Further, there
shall be a grace period of 6 months allowed to the developer over and
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above the period of 42 months as above in offering the possession of the
unit.”

As per clause 31 of buyer’s agreement, the respondent-promoter has
proposed to handover the possession of the subject apartment within a
period of 42 months from the execution of the agreement or the date of
approval of and sanctions necessary for commencement of construction,
whichever is later subject to timely payment by the buyer(s) and subject to

force majeure circumstances. Theagg@ar observes that, the respondent

has misused its powers and stat uous clause where, possession

c’” structmn commenced
\;% §

on 01.10.2013. No datg"of : y‘ approval uc{'n d;” g plan approvals and

environment clearance ‘have been placed y on record either by the
N\ITE pecVY

complainant or by the respondent Mere startlng of construction does not
Ty A

fulfil the criteria spea%ec‘;tu%dei c&la%eé‘i,_ 35 l;g‘ereig no fact that can prove

that construction startl;ed as apd wheg% rgquxrec} sanctions or approvals were
obtained. Therefore, the éée .date of pOSSE;S;lO;l_ ‘lS calculated from the date
of agreement between the parties i.e; 07.09.2012 which comes out be
07.03.2016.

Admissibility of grace period: The promoter has proposed to hand over

possession of the apartment by 07.03.2016 and further provided in

agreement that it shall be entitled to a grace period of 6 months. Such grace
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period of 6 months is prescribed for offer of possession to the allottee(s). As
a matter of fact, the promoter has not obtained the occupation certificate till
now and thus, no offer of possession could be made. As per the settled law,
one cannot be allowed to take advantage of his own wrong. Accordingly, this
grace period of 6 months cannot be allowed fo the promoter at this stage.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of interest:
The complainant is seeking delay possessxon charges at the prescribed rate.

Proviso to section 18 prov1des~,i:h,a. .'-;g__g;--an allottee does not intend to

%id, by the promoter, interest for

fb"’é‘“‘d@nde l‘ﬁ

”1 ?""”»il

Rule 15. Prescriﬁgd rate of glterpst [Provisp tp sgectmn 12, section

18 and sub-section (g) and subsbction (5) ofsectwn 19]

(1)  For the pur%gse ' prowso to section 12 secuon 18; and sub-
sections (%), a &s cr:on:#@q?t ““interest at the rate
prescribed’ sﬁa_ ‘ @h ate ankdﬂn ia highest marginal cost
of Iendmg rate +2%in 4-«4"

#%Fhat in case. .e ate Bank of India marginal cost of

(MCB{E) is 1 s€ it} hal! \be replaced by such
ai gnﬁdmggrqte w ichsthe State Bank of India may fix
from t:me, to tfmg far ienjn;g to the ggne{;g! pubhc
0 JIX| -

The legislature in its w1sdom in"the" subordmate leglslatlon under the

L
:&fgl':_;

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable
and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform
practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e., https://sbi.co.in,
the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on date i.e, 19.08.2021
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is 7.30%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of

lending rate +2% i.e., 9.30%.

The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the Act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of defaul:. The relevant

section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest" means the rg tes
allottee, as the case may be
Explanation. —For the pur
(i) the rate of mteres? jeable from.the oHottee by the promoter,
in case of de m s‘h equal-to the.
promoter p -« e, in case of default;

(ii)  the mterestu*pa;abfe "fm,rhe promoterit to. the,allottee shall be from
the date thg promoter received the ombunt og— any part: thereof till
the dat thg amount or part thereof and interest thereon is
refund ,dugng the i fere.s’t \payable, bz th%' ah‘ottee to the promoter
shall be from the dogg the oIIottep dgfau?tg in payment to the
promoter Hl rk o‘qre It is p,a:d ' N ¥/

i

Therefore, interest on thﬁ ¢

et A’

charged at the prescrlbed m§é§te%&" 30%);,@ the responcdent/promoter

M»W

d t?}'tpeig plainant in case of delayed
A

which is the same as lsibg"ng),gra" ]

i

f“i_ !'2! ﬂ- %

possession charges. oy s s it S
On consideration of thme,ﬁ dqgﬂrﬁengg avallabjg o;;record and submissions
made by both the parties regarding contravention of provisions of the Act,
the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the
section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by the due date
as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 31 of the agreement executed

between the parties on 07.09.2012, the possession of the subject apartment

was to be delivered within stipulated time i.e., by 07.03.2016. As far as grace
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period is concerned, the same is disallowed for the reasons quoted above.
Therefore, the due date of handing over possession is 07.03.2016. The
respondent has failed to handover possession of the subject apartment till
date of this order. Accordingly, it is the failure of the respondent/promoter
to fulfil its obligations and responsibilities as per the agreement to hand over

the possession within the stipulated period. Accordingly, the non-

compliance of the mandate contained i in section 11(4)(a) read with proviso
Py

art “f};Ehe respondent is established. As
such the allottee shall be paid, Effh Jra'inoter interest for every month of
«d"? ¢ 'P\J [g,“rl| I-w

delay from due date of possessmr%l e_,?; 7 1§;2016 till the handing over of the

possession after obtalmng occupam‘aﬁ entiﬁcate, at p%rescrlbed rate i.e., 9.30

% p.a. as per proviso to S%c%on g;g ) of the Act re‘ad w1th rule 15 of the rules.

Directions of the .'cult%tyt'lbyq

S

34. Hence, the authority he%eqbg%;pgmgges thljs._,m‘(%r and issues the following

e

directions under section 37 %ﬁ.tlgg A%tito Q,usﬁ'e compliance of obligations

iy s

cast upon the promoter a%pe;theafu‘ﬁc 1 entiusted to the authority under
1- : L I"_"_ Il‘ !}1‘} .!I L

section 34(f):

I\ H
J 1

i. Therespondentis airézi:agf’é”’él %t}p%‘ﬁj”r iﬁtéJ;és}f at th']etﬁ;r“escribed rate 0f 9.30%
p.a. for every month of delay from the due date of possession i.e,
07.03.2016 till the date of handing over possession after obtaining
occupation certificate, as per proviso to section 18(1) of the Act read with
rule 15 of the rules.

ii. The arrears of such interest accrued from 07.03.2016 till the date of
order by the authority shall be paid by the promoter to the allottee within
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a period of 90 days from date of this order and interest for every month
of delay shall be paid by the promoter to the allottee before 10t of the
subsequent month as per rule 16(2) of the rules.

The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in case

of default shall be charged at %gl)_g_‘prescribed rate i.e.,, 9.30% by the
s ggme rate of interest which the

lottee, in case of clefault i.e., the
| "‘“-«

promoter shall be liable to
!"""

delayed possession c}gr :

ERA

(Samir Kumar) ., 1IN (‘Vuay«Ku%; Goyal)
Member e L 8] B hj?._u:;s | ’=.4’ / Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authorlty, Gurugram
Dated: 19.08.2021

JUDGEMENT UPLOADED ON 14.12.2021
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